
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Ordinary Meeting of Council 
 
 

16 December 2020 
 

UNDER SEPARATE COVER 
ATTACHMENTS 

 
ITEMS 9.3 AND 9.5 

 



QUEANBEYAN-PALERANG REGIONAL COUNCIL 
ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL 

ATTACHMENTS – 16 December 2020 Page i 
 

i 

  

Item 9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - 
Modification to Upgrade Fire Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset 
Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 1 DA 1-2018.A - Section 4.55(2) Assessment Report .................. 2 

Attachment 2 DA 1-2018.A - Plans - 30 Morisset Street Queanbeyan .......... 18 

Attachment 3 DA 1-2018.A - Detailed Car Park Plan - 30 Morisset Street 
Queanbeyan ........................................................................... 21 

Attachment 4 DA 1-2018.A - Traffic Impact Assessment Report - 30 
Morisset Street Queanbeyan .................................................. 23     

Item 9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 

Attachment 1 Deed of Amendment ............................................................... 31 

Attachment 2 Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement ............................ 38 

Attachment 3 Annexure B Explanatory Memorandum ................................... 61               



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to 
Upgrade Fire Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 1 - DA 1-2018.A - Section 4.55(2) Assessment Report (Continued) 

1 

 
 
 

QUEANBEYAN-PALERANG REGIONAL 
COUNCIL 

 
 

Council Meeting Attachment 
 
 

16 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

ITEM 9.3 MODIFIED DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION - 1-2018.A - 
ENTERTAINMENT FACILITY - CINEMA COMPLEX - 
MODIFICATION TO UPGRADE FIRE SERVICES AND 
CONSEQUENT LOSS OF CARPARKING - 30 MORISSET 
STREET, QUEANBEYAN. 

 
 
ATTACHMENT 1 DA 1-2018.A - SECTION 4.55(2) ASSESSMENT REPORT 
 



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 1 - DA 1-2018.A - Section 4.55(2) Assessment Report (Continued) 

2 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 

Proposal: 

Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex; Modification 

to add pump house, water tank, and fire truck 

hardstand space 

Address: 30 Morisset Street QUEANBEYAN  NSW  2620 

Property description: Lot 1 DP 556476 

Applicant: Groundscope Construction Pty Ltd. 

Owner: Sandran Pty Limited. 

Date of lodgement: 03/09/2020 

Notification period: 11/09/2020 to the 29/09/2020 

Submissions received: Nil.  

Assessment officer: Alex Glouftsis 

Zoning: B3 Commercial Core Zone 

Heritage: N/A 

Flood affected: N/A 

Bushfire prone: N/A 

Recommendation of officer: Approval  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The proposed modification is to include the construction of a pump room, water tank, and 
hardstand space for fire trucks in the existing car park associated with the existing commercial 
premises located at 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. As a result of the modification, a reduction of 
11 car parking spaces (5 to accommodate the pump room and water tank and 10 for the fire truck 
hardstand space – with 4 reclaimed in an internal driveway) will be required.  
 
However, 4 car parking spaces are reclaimed within an internal driveway section of the car park, 
which was deemed appropriate from a manoeuvrability perspective. The result of the proposed 
modification is an overall further reduction of 11 car parking spaces. Additional to the 17-car 
parking space variation which was varied and approved under DA 1-2018.  Despite this, Council’s 
Development Engineer has raised concerns with manoeuvrability for the hardstand space 
associated with the fire trucks. And has anticipated a further loss of an additional 5 spaces. A total 
reduction in parking spaces of 15. A revised car parking plan will be required through a condition 
on the modified consent. Contributions charges should be adjustment accordingly.   

 
The proposal required notification under the Queanbeyan-Palerang Community Engagement and 
Participation Plan and was notified from the 11th of September 2020 to the 29th of September 
2020. No submissions were received during the notification period.   
 



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 1 - DA 1-2018.A - Section 4.55(2) Assessment Report (Continued) 

3 

The proposed modification is recommended for approval subject to the imposition of the 
recommended conditions of consent. This includes the recommendation that Section 7.11 
contribution charges are applied for 11 car parking spaces. The total reduction in car parking 
resulting from this modification.  
 
BACKGROUND 

DA 1-2018 – Approval for an Entertainment Facility – Cinema Complex and Licensed Bar 

The site contains an existing commercial/retail premises (K-Mart Store) on the ground floor. The 
upper floor was previously used as office space for an NSW State Government Department and 
Essential Energy.  

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND LOCALITY 
 
The subject site is located at 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan and has a legal description of Lot 1 
DP 556476.  
 
The subject site is located within the Queanbeyan Central Business District and within the vicinity 
of the Riverside Plaza Shopping Centre, Woolworths Supermarket, K-Mart, and Crawford Street.  
The site’s primary frontage faces Morisset Street, with additional frontages facing the Woolworths 
and K-Mart car parking area to the north. The site is currently occupied by a two-storey commercial 
building, which incorporates a ground floor retail component, which is currently tenanted by K-Mart. 
The first floor is reserved as office space and was previously tenanted by Essential Energy. Figure 
2 below provides an overview of the site and adjoining properties. The site area is approximately 
9,135 square metres and rectangular in shape. 
 
The streetscape is generally characterised by a mix of uses, with predominant commercial 
buildings such as the adjoining Riverside Plaza and Woolworths Supermarket. The streetscape 
also includes residential buildings, heritage items, and a number of car parking lots that are both 
public and private. 
 

 
Figure 1: Subject Site 

 
PROPERTY BURDENS AND CONSTRAINTS  



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 1 - DA 1-2018.A - Section 4.55(2) Assessment Report (Continued) 

4 

There are no easements or burdens on the land which could affect or be affected by the proposed 
development. 

 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT  

The existing approval (DA 1-2018) for the subject site consisted of the following: 

Alterations and additions to the existing commercial building located on 30 Morisset Street and a 
change of use of the first-floor commercial office to an Entertainment Facility. The Entertainment 
Facility incorporated a cinema, licensed bar, and arcade. Specifically. the proposal comprised of: 

• A nine-screen cinema complex (total seating capacity of 1,315 patrons), 

• Increased building height from 10m to 20.58 metres, 

• A licensed bar and lounge area and associated facilities including ticket office, candy bar, 

kitchen, staff room, manager’s office, bio box and post-mix room and; 

• External business identification and advertising signage.  
 

This modification (DA 1-2018.A) includes the following changes to the proposal approved under 
DA 1-2018: 

• Reduction of 11 car parking spaces (15 anticipated with increased widths to fire truck 

hardstand area) to allow the installation of the following: 

o Pump House 

o Water Tank 

o Fire Truck Hardstand Space 

The pump house and water tank result in the loss of 5 car parking spaces. The fire truck hardstand 
space results in the loss of 10 car parking spaces. This results in a total loss of 15 spaces. 
However, 4 spaces are reclaimed within a section of the internal driveway, which was deemed 
appropriate for conversion. Despite this, Council’s Development Engineer has stated that the 
manoeuvrability for the fire truck hardstand space is unlikely to comply with required turning paths. 
This is likely to result in a loss of 5 spaces. Bringing the total reduction of spaces to 15.  



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 1 - DA 1-2018.A - Section 4.55(2) Assessment Report (Continued) 

5 

 
Figure 2 - Amended Site Plan 

 
 

Figure 3 – Pump Room Plans 

 

 



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 1 - DA 1-2018.A - Section 4.55(2) Assessment Report (Continued) 

6 

 
Figure 4 - Detailed Car Parking Plan 

 
CONSENT AUTHORITY 
In accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act) the 
proposal is considered local development and Council is the Consent Authority. 

SECTION 4.10 DESIGNATED DEVELOPMENT – EP&A Act, 1979 
The proposal is not designated development. 

SECTION 4.47 INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT – EP&A Act, 1979 
The proposal is not integrated development.  

REFERRALS 
INTERNAL REFERRALS 

Development Engineering Comments 

Previous Developments Approval 
 
The existing building at the site was built in the late 1970s and has been subject to several 
development application and approvals which have had parking requirements examined. The most 
recent application which examined parking in significant detail was for the fit out of the ground floor 
development of the existing building to a retail outlet (currently Kmart) DA 238-2010.   
 
Due to the parking demand for the development exceeding the total number of parking spaces 
available on site, this currently active approved development concluded based on RMS parking 
rates for the ground floor development the difference in parking demand from the previous use to 
the proposed use at the time was 17 parking spaces and two spaces were being deleted, thus 
Section 94 Contributions for the shortfall of 19 spaces were enforced. It should be noted that the 
calculated parking demand at the time did not include the existing demand for the first-floor offices 
and condition 24 of Consent 238-2010 (K-Mart Retail Premises) required 121 parking spaces for 
the development. 
 
In effect, Council has previously accounted all of the available parking at the site to ground floor 
development of the site, leaving no available parking spaces for further development.  Subsequent 
to the construction of the K-mart, 50 vehicle spaces at the site have been isolated for the use of 
one of the first floor office occupants (Essential Energy) and 3 parking spaces have been marked 
for the use of DEC (NSW State Government Department).   



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 1 - DA 1-2018.A - Section 4.55(2) Assessment Report (Continued) 

7 

 
DCP Requirements 
 
Table 1 in Section 2.2.6 of the Queanbeyan Development Control Plan 2012 stipulates for 
entertainment facilities within the CBD the generic CBD parking rate of 1 space per 60m2 be 
applied to developments categorised as Entertainment Facilities, which the proposal falls under.  
The floor area of the development is scaled off plans to be 5,740m2, which would require 96 
parking spaces.  Whilst this rate of parking is not considered to be a real reflection of the potential 
parking generation of the development which comprises just over 1,300 seat cinema, Council has 
made a conscious decision to “discount” the parking requirements within the CBD in order to 
promote development within the CBD.  The DCP also requires a greater rate of disabled parking 
spaces to the current rate for shopping outlets.  3-4% of the parking spaces available should be 
disabled spaces and at least one of the spaces should be next to the facility entry.  Based the 
capacity of the car park, 4 spaces are required and should be shown on the site plan, though are 
indicated in an appendix of the submitted traffic report.   
 
A Traffic and Parking Assessment for the development was undertaken by McLaren Traffic 
Engineering and Road Safety Consultants (MTE).  The report examines the existing performance 
of surrounding intersections, the existing on-site parking as well as available off-site parking in the 
immediate surrounds to the development site and completed a parking demand study.  Data for the 
study was collected from 29-30 September 2017, which unfortunately falls on a long weekend in 
the ACT, the week prior to the NSW/ACT Labour Day long weekend, during school holidays. Thus 
traffic volumes within the Council area would be considerably lower than usual as the local 
population often use this to travel to the coast for first beginning of the summer/start of warmer 
season – we know from road safety campaigns on Kings Highway this is beginning of the summer 
peak traffic volumes migrating to the coast.  Also 30 Sept was the date of  the AFL Grand Final and 
the following day the NRL Grand Final – which can see residents watching these events and/or 
travelling to events for these finals rather than normal shopping/parking in the Queanbeyan CBD.  
 
Parking Generation 
 
The RMS guideline for traffic generating developments does not provide rates for parking demand 
for Cinema developments.  The traffic report uses data which had been collected from a suburban 
cinema in Sydney in order to predict parking demand based on ticket sales.  A direct correlation for 
ticket sales to seat capacity and consequently parking demand has been assumed for the 
proposed development to arrive at a requirement of 145 parking spaces, approximately a 1:7 ratio 
of parking spaces to seating capacity.   
 
This demand was then further reduced taking into account dual usage patterns of patrons, 
assumed to be 15%, again based on data collected from the suburban Sydney Cinema and again 
further reduced by 5% for the reduction in patron likely to use public transport to arrive at a Parking 
requirement of 116 spaces.   
 
Development Engineering do not support the application of the discount due to patronage dual 
usage and using public transport.  There are few restaurants located in the adjacent areas to the 
proposed development site at present.  Thus the rate adopted for dual usage seems ‘too high’ for 
the behaviour we currently observed Queanbeyan which typically mirrors country town attitudes 
where the expectation to park as close as possible to the desired destination.  This is based on the 
nature of parking complaints and requests for changed parking that Council generally receives.   
 
Also noting that the survey used a Sydney cinema in Warriewood where residents would have a 
different conditioned experience to availability/access to parking and potentially used to having to 
park and walk.  A couple of examples of resistance to parking and walking in Queanbeyan recently 
are: 
 

o Staff working at the NSW Office building on Farrer Place were encouraged to park at the 

Showground behind Farrer Place instead of using nearby kerbside parking in Farrer 
Place, Campbell Street and George Street.  While the showground parking was 



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 1 - DA 1-2018.A - Section 4.55(2) Assessment Report (Continued) 

8 

geographically right behind the building due to access they would need to access the 
parking off Cooma Street and walk down Cooma Street into Lowe Street and turn into 
Farrer Place (approx. 350m) – Council was resoundingly told that this was too far to park 
and walk. 

 
o Staff working in Morisset House on Morisset Street were encouraged to use the ‘all day 

free parking’ at the Bus Interchange at Collett Street instead of the timed parking in 
Council car parks around Morisset House – it is a 250m walk and it was pointed out that 
they would be passing coffee house and shopping opportunities and health benefits of 
the walk – this was also resoundingly not popular in the uptake.   

 
The application of a discount for patron using public transport is considered to be double handling 
as the collection of data in the first instance is effectively counting the number of patrons using 
public transport by comparing total ticket sales to vehicles spaces (i.e. sales to patrons arriving on 
public transport were not excluded from the data set).  Thus, applying a 5% reduction would be to 
assume that a 5% increase in public transport patronage over existing.  Given the data is being 
extrapolated from a suburban Sydney Cinema, it is considered unlikely the rates of public transport 
participation would increase above the base data level.  Further, it should be noted that buses 
within Queanbeyan do not operate in the evenings on weekends in Queanbeyan and take up of 
public transport in the locality is generally low.   
 
The report goes on to demonstrate the peak parking demand is expected to be experienced late in 
the evenings outside of normal business hours.  The report presents data collected from the 
existing car park usage and superimposes the predicted car park demand to show that the existing 
car park capacity is sufficient to meet predicted demand except for after 6pm on Saturday 
evenings.  Despite the shortfall in on-site parking during this particular time, the report shows there 
is sufficient off-site parking surrounding the site to meet the short fall of 12 vehicle spaces.  It is 
noted however, the on-street parking referred to in the report is significantly overstated, and the 
following is noted; 
 

• Morisset Street does not feature 1 hour parking zones on both sides – it features very 
limited parking within the close proximity because it features bus zones, taxi zones, 
pedestrian (wombat) crossing with ‘No Stopping’ and a number of driveways.  This block 
has very limited on-street parking 

• Collett Street also does not feature unrestricted kerbside parking along both sides of the 
street – there is a pedestrian crossing with ‘No Stopping’ signs and there is a large 
driveway into a bus interchange on this street that has a clear zone. 

• Crawford Street also features limited parking due to pedestrian refuges, drive-ways, bus 
zones – there are some marked parking zones but these are limited 

• New Taxi Zone has been implemented on Sheedy Lane that has reduced the parking zone 
 
As stated previously, the collection of data for the report was undertaken during a period of low 
traffic volume, thus the Council Officer undertook a survey of available parking within the Kmart 
Car Park, excluding the areas designated for offices (64 Available Parking Spaces).  The results 
are presented below; 
 
 

Day Time Spaces Available Spaces Occupied 

Thursday 15th Feb 1300 24 40 

  1530 22 42 

Friday 16th Feb 0830 34 30 

  1230 21 43 

  1600 24 40 

  1730 36 28 

Saturday 17th Feb 1200 24 30 

 



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 1 - DA 1-2018.A - Section 4.55(2) Assessment Report (Continued) 

9 

Generally, the QPRC obtained data indicated that approximately 10-12 spaces were additionally 
occupied compared to the time MTE collected traffic data.  This represents 20-30% increase in 
parking demand.  It should be noted that the QPRC data excludes occupancy of area designated 
DEC and for Essential Energy which the MTE data includes.  Given the increase existing parking 
usage, the parking at the site is likely to be exceeded to a greater extent than anticipated by the 
MTE report. 
   
Traffic Impact 
 
MTE undertook traffic survey of the surrounding intersections from 29-30 September 2017 to 
establish the performance of existing intersections surrounding the site.  Based on the parking 
generation modelling mentioned previously and again extrapolating trip generation data from the 
Suburban Sydney Cinema the performance of the surrounding intersection was predicted.  In order 
to predict the intersection performances, it was assumed 60% of the generation would exit onto 
Crawford Street, 30% to Antill St and head north and 10% to Morisset Street via Sheedy Lane.   
 
The basis for these assumptions is not communicated.  The modelling shows no significant 
reduction in performance of the surrounding intersections. As previously discussed, the timing of 
data collection is likely to over-estimate the performance of the surrounding intersection due to 
lower than usual traffic congestion particularly on Friday afternoon as surrounding intersection 
experience peak usage around school start and finish times.  A peak of traffic is experienced at the 
roundabout particularly between 8am-8.30 and 3.45pm-4.15pm – where traffic from Collett Street 
sees a consistent queue of traffic up to 20 vehicles back to Antill Street intersection and around 
150 pedestrians cross at the crossing during this time.  The bus interchange also encounters peak 
usage by buses during this time of up to 30 buses arriving and leaving via Morisset St and Collett 
St and using the roundabout intersection.     
  
Conclusion 
 
Whilst some of the assumptions used and the correlation of parking requirements to ticket sales 
rather than seating capacity within the traffic report provided are not endorsed by the Council 
Officer, ultimately, the traffic report provided an in depth analysis of the site and attempted to 
predict the impact of the proposed development reasonably well, though unfortunate the timing of 
data collection occurred at time which is seasonally known for many locals to leave town for the 
holidays.  The Council Officer does not agree that parking and ticket data from a suburban Sydney 
Cinema is akin to that of the proposed Cinema in a Regional area.  Further the application of a 
20% discount to the parking generation data owing to dual usage patterns and the use of public 
transport is considered to be double handling as the collection of data in the first place takes into 
account the use of public transport, in particular given the data is being extrapolated from cinema 
in a metropolitan area.  Notwithstanding this the traffic report arrives at a parking demand, whilst 
considered to be less than the actual or real parking demand, is greater than the parking 
requirement recommended within the Queanbeyan DCP of 96 parking spaces.   
 
As discussed previously, the full complement of parking spaces available at the site have 
previously been assessed and “allocated” to the Kmart development at the site, thus the capacity 
of the car park has been exceeded based on the existing use of the ground floor of the building on 
the site.  Whilst the MTE traffic report demonstrates there are a number of off-street parking 
spaces available in close proximity to the site, it did not include the Collet Street Car Park, which is 
located on the adjacent block to the development.  However, the reality is that patrons to the 
proposed development are likely to impose on adjacent private parking lots of Woolworths and 
Riverside Plaza prior to utilising street frontages or the Collet Street Car Park as there is a 
perception in the community the Collet Street Car Park is prone to theft/vandalism and these car 
parks are simply in closer proximity to the development than the available public parking areas.  
Given this imposition and whilst the development is considered a favourable development for the 
township, it none the less represents a severe over-development of the site given it has no 
additional parking availability to draw upon.  For example, the adjacent Woolworths site has a 
lesser Gross Floor Area, though provides a significantly greater amount of car parking.  The same 
could be demonstrated for the nearby Aldi.   



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 1 - DA 1-2018.A - Section 4.55(2) Assessment Report (Continued) 

10 

 
The MTE report found the development to be short of on-site parking by 12 spaces through its 
analysis of existing usage of the parking superimposed with the predicted generation by the 
development.  Based on Council’s own survey, during “normal” periods of operation the availability 
of parking is likely to be reduced by 20-30%, say 25%.  Increasing the shortfall to 15 spaces.  
Council rejects the application of a 5% public transport reduction and considers the dual usage 
factor adopted to be generous for the locality and should be reduced to no more than 10%.  Thus 
increasing the total shortfall to 17 parking spaces. Therefore, if the development were to be 
approved it is recommended that Section 94 (7.11) Contributions for 17 parking spaces are 
collected in recognition of the parking demand which will be imposed on the surrounding areas. 
 
Development Engineering Comments Regarding the Modification (Traffic and Parking) 
 
Comments from the original development application assessment are included above.  
Assessment of the initial application came to the conclusion that the site was short 17 parking 
spaces generally based on the consultants correlation for cinema usage and temporal study, which 
was multiplied to account for data collection on a long weekend and assumptions not agreed with 
relating to public transport usage. The contributions for this short fall in parking spaces was 
waivered by Council (14 March 2018, Planning & Strategy Meeting).   
 
The submitted car park plan indicates the car park fall 8 spaces short of the conditioned 117 
spaces of the original development consent.  With reference to Table 1.1, the spaces have indicate 
to be 2.6m consistent with requirement of User Class 3, rather than wider rather than 2.7m wide 
spaces consistent with user Class 3A which are used for short term high turnover parking in 
shopping centres.  To increase the width of the spaces, one space will be lost from each row of 
spaces (4 in total).  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Further, the fire engine bays only have an apron width of approx. 5.5m which is insufficient for the 
fire engines to turn into the bays. Swept paths from the Fire Safety Guideline – Access for Fire 
Brigade Vehicles and firefiighters indicates a turn radius of at least 6.5m, thus an apron width to of 
at least approx. 9m would be required. This will result in a further loss of 4 spaces to shift the fire 
engine spaces & hardstand area.   
 



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 1 - DA 1-2018.A - Section 4.55(2) Assessment Report (Continued) 

11 

 
 
Therefore, the total additional loss of parking spaces beyond approved is 15 spaces.  Payment for 
car park contributions for the loss of spaces should be pursued.  
 
SECTION 4.55 MODIFICATIONS – GENERALLY EP&A ACT, 1979 
 
4.55(2) Modifications Involving Minimal Environmental Impact  
 
A consent authority may, on application being made by the applicant or any other person entitled to 
act on a consent granted by the consent authority and subject to and in accordance with the 
regulations, modify the consent if:  
 
(a) it is satisfied that the proposed modification is of minimal environmental impact, and  
 
(b) it is satisfied that the development to which the consent as modified relates is substantially the 
same development as the development for which the consent was originally granted and before 
that consent as originally granted was modified (if at all), and  
 
(c) it has notified the application in accordance with: (i) the regulations, if the regulations so require, 
or (ii) a development control plan, if the consent authority is a council that has made a 
development control plan that requires the notification or advertising of applications for modification 
of a development consent, and  
 
(d) it has considered any submissions made concerning the proposed modification within any 
period prescribed by the regulations or provided by the development control plan, as the case may 
be. Subsections (1), and (2) do not apply to such a modification.”  
 
Comment:  
 
Regarding subclause ‘a’, it is considered that the modification(s) sought as part of this application 
are of a minimal environmental impact. Despite the reduction in car parking by 11 spaces (16 with 
increased widths required as a condition of consent for fire truck parking), it is not considered that 
this will cause a substantial environmental impact on the site and surrounding uses. Surrounding 
public parking is underutilised and available for use by cinema patrons. Additionally, the traffic 
impact assessment has identified that adjoining uses are inconsistent with the peak hours of the 
use associated with this development.  
 
Regarding subclause ‘b’, Council is satisfied that the development to which the consent as 
modified relates is substantially the same development for which consent was originally granted. In 
answering this threshold question, a comparative analysis of the approved development as 
modified has been undertaken. In this instance there is no material change to the building or any 
difference in land use from what was approved under DA 1-2018. The modification simply allows 
sufficient facilities for firefighting purposes associated with the previously approved development.  



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 1 - DA 1-2018.A - Section 4.55(2) Assessment Report (Continued) 

12 

 
Regarding subclause ‘c’ and ‘d’, the application was required to be notified in accordance with the 
QPRC Community Engagement and Participation Plan. No submissions were received during the 
notification period.  
 
SECTION 4.15 CONSIDERATIONS – EP&A Act, 1979 
 
In determining a development application, the consent authority is to take into consideration the 
following matters of consideration contained within section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979 as relevant to the development application:  
 
4.15(1)(a) the provisions of:  
 
(i) any environmental planning instrument 
 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) any draft environmental planning instruments  

 
There are no applicable draft planning instruments that are or have been placed on public 
exhibition, to consider as part of this assessment.   
 
4.15(1)(a)(iii) any development control plan 
 
Queanbeyan Development Control Plan 2012 
 
The proposed development only presents a change to car parking. As a result, this assessment 
only considers Part 2, Section 2.2 – Car Parking of the Queanbeyan Development Control Plan 
2012. No further reassessment of planning controls under any relevant DCP has been considered.  
An excerpt/summary of the discussion pursuant DA 1-2018 regarding car parking requirements is 
provided below: 
 
Car Parking Variation – Excerpt from DA 1-2018 
 
The proposal seeks to vary the number of car parking spaces required for the development under 
the Queanbeyan Development Control Plan 2012 (QDCP 2012). 
The relevant controls for variations and compliance to car parking under Part 2.2.4 of the QDCP 
2012 are: 
 
a) Onsite parking will be required in accordance with the standards of this plan except where good 
cause can be shown as to why strict compliance is unnecessary. 
 
b) Compliance with the provisions of this plan will not necessarily constitute sufficient reason for 
consenting to a development application. Each application must be treated on its individual merits 
in relation to the general principles and the Heads of Consideration under Section 4.15 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The main objective of Part 2.2.4 ‘Variations and Compliance’ of the QDCP 2012 is, ‘to provide 
alternative options for the provision of car parking where the general standards cannot be met on 
the site”. In this instance provision of additional car parking for the development in accordance with 
the DCP would result in substantial additional costs to the developer, as the site is constrained and 
would only be able to provide additional parking underground or above the building. Provision of 
additional car parking for the cinema will detract from the amenity of the area and inhibit 
opportunities to increase density within the Queanbeyan Central Business District. 
 
Additionally, there is underutilised public parking spaces within 300-500m of the site 
acknowledging that adjacent private carparks are likely to be utilised in the first instance without 
permission (Figure 3). 
 



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 1 - DA 1-2018.A - Section 4.55(2) Assessment Report (Continued) 

13 

The car parking generation rates for a Cinema are not specified under Part 2 of the QDCP 2012. 
The closest specified use is an Entertainment Facility which requires 1 space per 60m2 of gross 
floor area (GFA). Based on the proposed GFA of 5833m2 an Entertainment Facility would require 
the equivalent of an additional 96 car parking spaces under the QDCP 2012. 
 
It is considered that this parking requirement is unreasonable in this circumstance and an 
assessment of car parking should therefore be based on merit. In this regard the applicant was 
requested to prepare a Traffic and Parking Impact Assessment that specifically addressed the 
parking impacts for this development in its proposed location. This fits within part 2.2.4 d) of the 
QDCP 2012 which states that ‘requests for variation’ must be supported by information and data to 
substantiate that an alternative standard is appropriate. 
 
A Traffic and Parking Impact Assessment was prepared by McLaren Traffic Engineering and Road 
Safety Consultants on behalf of the proponent requesting a variation to the car parking control. 
In summary the Traffic and Parking Impact Assessment incorporates a peak parking demand 
occurring on Saturdays when it is calculated that a shortfall of 12 car parking spaces will occur in 
the existing carpark. This number includes a discount for trips incorporating alternative transport 
modes and dual usage patterns (patrons incorporating different activities in the same trip). 
The study concludes that the existing car park does not provide sufficient on-site parking for the 
peak demand. However, it recommends that there is sufficient available parking within the 
surrounding public car parks and on-street parking to satisfy the shortfall. 
Council does not agree that the shortfall can be met by on-street parking. A detailed analysis of car 
parking requirements is provided in the Development Engineering Comments below. It concludes 
that, not only should the idea of accommodating the shortfall using on-street parking not be 
supported but that a more reasonable calculation of the parking shortfall is 17 spaces rather than 
12. 
 
The results of the Traffic and Parking Impact Assessment and the associated demand study, as 
well as the assessment undertaken under Section 4.15 of the Act concludes that there is a shortfall 
of 17 spaces at peak periods of operation of the cinema. 
 
The variation to the car parking requirement for the proposed development is supported despite 
the shortfall of car parking. In this instance the developer can be charged Section 94 (now 7.11) 
Contributions in lieu of the shortfall of car parking. This is documented and supported within the 
Development Engineer’s comments. 
 
Assessment of Changes Under the Proposed Modification 
The proposed modification includes a further reduction in car parking provided for the development 
site. The original approval varied the car parking rate by a total of 17 spaces with a further 15 
spaces lost due to this modification. This represents a total variation of 32 car parking spaces. 
However, 4 additional spaces are reclaimed within an internal portion of the car park previously 
used for traffic to traverse through the middle car park. Despite this, Council’s Development 
Engineer has also flagged that the fire truck hard stand area is insufficient for relevant turning 
circles and will be required to be extended by virtue of an amended car parking plan to be provided 
pursuant a condition of consent. Measured minimum widths anticipate a loss of 5 additional 
spaces. This re-calculates the loss of car parking spaces to a total of 15.  
 
Notwithstanding, due to the additional variation and the potential impact on surrounding Council 
public car parks, it is considered appropriate that a recommendation is put forward requiring the 
payment of Section 7.11 car parking contributions for the additional 11 car parking spaces 
(adjusted to 15 spaces based on Development Engineers comments).    
 
The justification for varying car parking remains relevant from the initial development application 
(DA 1-2018). A revised Traffic Impact Assessment Report (prepared by McLaren Traffic 
Engineering) was submitted in support of the modification application. The report reiterates the 
previous argument under DA 1-2018 regarding peak parking times associated with the use and the 
utilisation of adjoining public car parking within walking distance of the premises.   
 



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 1 - DA 1-2018.A - Section 4.55(2) Assessment Report (Continued) 

14 

The report recommends the relocation of 4 car parking spaces within a portion of the internal 
driveway servicing the car park and another 5 adjacent the loading dock for the K-Mart retail 
premises.   
 
The recommendation within the traffic impact report to relocate 5 car parking spaces adjacent to 
the loading dock of the existing retail premises (K-Mart) is not supported. This is due to the 
potential to cause reduced functionality to the loading dock, which has the capacity to except 
deliveries during daytime / core business hours. The application of signage or other means to 
reduce parking in certain hours is not considered an appropriate solution in this instance due to 
potential risk.  
 

 
 

Image 1 - Loading Dock Associated with the Existing K-Mart (Retail Premises) 

 
 

Image 2 – Portion of Internal Driveway to be Converted to Four Parking Spaces 
 
However, the additional 4 car parking spaces to be provided for the site in the location shown in 
the above image is considered acceptable. The car park will retain adequate manoeuvrability 
despite the change. Council’s Development Engineer has reviewed the dimensions and turning 
circles associated with these newly created parking spaces and 
 
4.15(1)(a)(iiia) any planning agreement or draft planning agreement 
 



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 1 - DA 1-2018.A - Section 4.55(2) Assessment Report (Continued) 

15 

No planning agreement has been entered into under section 7.4 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
4.15(1)(a)(iv) matters prescribed by the regulations 
 
Clause 92 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (EP&A) Regulation 2000 requires 
Council to take into consideration Australian Standard AS2601–1991: The Demolition of 
Structures, in the determination of a development application.  
 
Having regard to these prescribed matters, the proposed development does not involve the 
demolition of a building for the purposes of AS 2601 – 1991: The Demolition of Structures.  
 
Should this application be approved, appropriate conditions of consent are included within the 
recommended to ensure compliance with any relevant regulations.    
 
4.15(1)(a)(v) any coastal zone management plan   
 
Council is not subject to a coastal zone management plan.  
 
4.15(1)(b) the likely impacts of the development, including environmental impacts on 

both the natural and built environments, and social and economic impacts in 
the locality   

 
There are no substantial social, economic, and environmental impacts anticipated to be associated 
with the modification.  
 
4.15(1)(c) the suitability of the site for the development   
 
The subject site is relatively unconstrained and is considered suitable in its current state for the 
purposes of the proposed development. 
 
4.15(1)(d) any submissions made in accordance with this Act or the regulations  
 
The application was not required to be notified in accordance with the QPRC Community 
Engagement and Participation Plan.  
 
4.15(1)(e) the public interest 
 
The public interest is served through the detailed assessment of this development application 
under the relevant local planning controls and legislation and consideration of any submissions 
received relating to it by Council. The proposed development is not considered to be contrary to 
the public interest.   
 
SECTION 64 CONTRIBUTIONS 
 
Section 64 of the Local Government Act 1993 allows contributions to be levied towards the 
provision of water, sewerage, and stormwater infrastructure.  
 
Section 64 Contributions were applied under DA 1-2018. No further charge is applicable.   
 
SECTION 7.11 CONTRIBUTIONS 
 
Section 7.11 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 permits councils to require as 
a condition of development consent, the reasonable dedication of land or the payment of monies, 
or both, for development that is likely to require the provision of, or increase the demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. 
 



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 1 - DA 1-2018.A - Section 4.55(2) Assessment Report (Continued) 

16 

Section 7.11 Contributions are proposed to be applied in lieu of the reduction of 11 car parking 
spaces due to the modification. And are calculated as follows:  
 
Car Parking Contribution = $11,490.44 per space (subject to CPI increases).  
 
The reduction in car parking spaces is anticipated to be 15 with the submission of a revised car 
parking plan pursuant to a relevant condition of consent. Upon confirmation of the total spaces a 
finalised invoice will be issued.  
 

CONCLUSION 

The application has been assessed having regard to Section 4.55(2) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and is considered satisfactory for approval subject to the 
imposition of the recommended conditions of consent.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to 
Upgrade Fire Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 2 - DA 1-2018.A - Plans - 30 Morisset Street Queanbeyan (Continued) 

17 

 

 
 

QUEANBEYAN-PALERANG REGIONAL 
COUNCIL 

 
 

Council Meeting Attachment 
 
 

16 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

ITEM 9.3 MODIFIED DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION - 1-2018.A - 
ENTERTAINMENT FACILITY - CINEMA COMPLEX - 
MODIFICATION TO UPGRADE FIRE SERVICES AND 
CONSEQUENT LOSS OF CARPARKING - 30 MORISSET 
STREET, QUEANBEYAN. 

 
 
ATTACHMENT 2 DA 1-2018.A - PLANS - 30 MORISSET STREET QUEANBEYAN 
 



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 
Attachment 2 - DA 1-2018.A - Plans - 30 Morisset Street Queanbeyan (Continued) 

18 

 
  



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 
Attachment 2 - DA 1-2018.A - Plans - 30 Morisset Street Queanbeyan (Continued) 

19 

 



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to 
Upgrade Fire Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 3 - DA 1-2018.A - Detailed Car Park Plan - 30 Morisset Street Queanbeyan (Continued) 

20 

 

 
 

QUEANBEYAN-PALERANG REGIONAL 
COUNCIL 

 
 

Council Meeting Attachment 
 
 

16 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

ITEM 9.3 MODIFIED DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION - 1-2018.A - 
ENTERTAINMENT FACILITY - CINEMA COMPLEX - 
MODIFICATION TO UPGRADE FIRE SERVICES AND 
CONSEQUENT LOSS OF CARPARKING - 30 MORISSET 
STREET, QUEANBEYAN. 

 
 
ATTACHMENT 3 DA 1-2018.A - DETAILED CAR PARK PLAN - 30 MORISSET 

STREET QUEANBEYAN 
 



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 
Attachment 3 - DA 1-2018.A - Detailed Car Park Plan - 30 Morisset Street Queanbeyan (Continued) 

21 



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to 
Upgrade Fire Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 4 - DA 1-2018.A - Traffic Impact Assessment Report - 30 Morisset Street Queanbeyan (Continued) 

22 

 

 
 

QUEANBEYAN-PALERANG REGIONAL 
COUNCIL 

 
 

Council Meeting Attachment 
 
 

16 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

ITEM 9.3 MODIFIED DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION - 1-2018.A - 
ENTERTAINMENT FACILITY - CINEMA COMPLEX - 
MODIFICATION TO UPGRADE FIRE SERVICES AND 
CONSEQUENT LOSS OF CARPARKING - 30 MORISSET 
STREET, QUEANBEYAN. 

 
 
ATTACHMENT 4 DA 1-2018.A - TRAFFIC IMPACT ASSESSMENT REPORT - 30 

MORISSET STREET QUEANBEYAN 
 



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 4 - DA 1-2018.A - Traffic Impact Assessment Report - 30 Morisset Street Queanbeyan (Continued) 

23 

 
  



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 4 - DA 1-2018.A - Traffic Impact Assessment Report - 30 Morisset Street Queanbeyan (Continued) 

24 

 
  



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 4 - DA 1-2018.A - Traffic Impact Assessment Report - 30 Morisset Street Queanbeyan (Continued) 

25 

 
  



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 4 - DA 1-2018.A - Traffic Impact Assessment Report - 30 Morisset Street Queanbeyan (Continued) 

26 

 
  



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 4 - DA 1-2018.A - Traffic Impact Assessment Report - 30 Morisset Street Queanbeyan (Continued) 

27 

 
  



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 4 - DA 1-2018.A - Traffic Impact Assessment Report - 30 Morisset Street Queanbeyan (Continued) 

28 

 
  



9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire 
Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan. 

Attachment 4 - DA 1-2018.A - Traffic Impact Assessment Report - 30 Morisset Street Queanbeyan (Continued) 

29 

 





9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 1 - Deed of Amendment (Continued) 

30 

 

 
 

QUEANBEYAN-PALERANG REGIONAL 
COUNCIL 

 
 

Council Meeting Attachment 
 
 

16 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

ITEM 9.5 AMENDMENT TO BIG ISLAND PLANNING AGREEMENT 
 
 
ATTACHMENT 1 DEED OF AMENDMENT 
 



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 1 - Deed of Amendment (Continued) 

31 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 1 - Deed of Amendment (Continued) 

32 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 1 - Deed of Amendment (Continued) 

33 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 1 - Deed of Amendment (Continued) 

34 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 1 - Deed of Amendment (Continued) 

35 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 1 - Deed of Amendment (Continued) 

36 

 



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

37 

 

 
 

QUEANBEYAN-PALERANG REGIONAL 
COUNCIL 

 
 

Council Meeting Attachment 
 
 

16 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

ITEM 9.5 AMENDMENT TO BIG ISLAND PLANNING AGREEMENT 
 
 
ATTACHMENT 2 ANNEXURE A AMENDED PLANNING AGREEMENT 
 



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

38 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

39 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

40 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

41 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

42 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

43 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

44 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

45 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

46 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

47 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

48 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

49 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

50 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

51 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

52 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

53 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

54 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

55 



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

56 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

57 



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

58 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 2 - Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement (Continued) 

59 

 



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 3 - Annexure B Explanatory Memorandum (Continued) 

60 

 

 
 

QUEANBEYAN-PALERANG REGIONAL 
COUNCIL 

 
 

Council Meeting Attachment 
 
 

16 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

ITEM 9.5 AMENDMENT TO BIG ISLAND PLANNING AGREEMENT 
 
 
ATTACHMENT 3 ANNEXURE B EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM 
 



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 3 - Annexure B Explanatory Memorandum (Continued) 

61 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 3 - Annexure B Explanatory Memorandum (Continued) 

62 

 
  



9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement 
Attachment 3 - Annexure B Explanatory Memorandum (Continued) 

63 

 


	Contents
	Reports to Council - Items for Determination
	9.3 Modified Development Application - 1-2018.A - Entertainment Facility - Cinema Complex - Modification to Upgrade Fire Services and Consequent Loss of Carparking - 30 Morisset Street, Queanbeyan.
	DA 1-2018.A - Section 4.55(2) Assessment Report
	DA 1-2018.A - Plans - 30 Morisset Street Queanbeyan
	DA 1-2018.A - Detailed Car Park Plan - 30 Morisset Street Queanbeyan
	DA 1-2018.A - Traffic Impact Assessment Report - 30 Morisset Street Queanbeyan

	9.5 Amendment to Big Island Planning Agreement
	Deed of Amendment
	Annexure A Amended Planning Agreement
	Annexure B Explanatory Memorandum



